Total issuance of long-term debt — —
Lease repayments (28.8) (28.7)
Change in short-term loans —  —
Financial expenses paid  (39.5) (40.1)
Net proceeds from capital increase:
— from shareholders — —
— from non-controlling interests of integrated companies — —
Dividends paid and share capital reimbursements:

— to shareholders — —
— to non-controlling interests of integrated companies (7.2)  (3.8)
Acquisition/disposal from treasury shares —  —
Net cash-flow provided by (used in) financing activities  (75.5) (72.6)
Effects of exchange rates on cash (7.5) (0.3)
Impact of changes in consolidation scope — —
Net cash flows incurred by discontinued operations  (41.1) (114.7)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (64.8)  7.1
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   610.5  434.1
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   545.7  441.2

- 21 ‐

Analysis by segment (continuing operations)

 Six months ended June 30, 2020

Amounts in millions of US$, except for
assets and capital employed
in billions of US$

GGR Equipment Eliminations
Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Consolidated
Total /

As reported

Revenues from unaffiliated customers 341.9 131.0 - 472.9 18.3 491.2

Inter-segment revenues (1)  1.8 (1.8)

Operating revenues 341.9 132.8 (1.8) 472.9 18.3 491.2

Depreciation and amortization (excluding
multi-client surveys)

(85.0) (14.9) (0.9) (100.8) - (100.8)

Depreciation and amortization of multi-client
surveys

(180.4) - - (180.4) (6.0) (186.4)

Operating income (2) (61.3) (7.2) (15.9) (84.4) 12.3 (72.1)

EBITDAs 197.1 8.1 (14.2) 191.0 18.3 209.3

Share of income in companies accounted
for under the equity method

0.1 - - 0.1 - 0.1

Earnings Before Interest and Tax (2) (61.2) (7.2) (15.9) (84.3) 12.3 (72.0)

Capital expenditures (excluding multi-client
surveys) (3)

23.5 11.5 1.6 36.6 - 36.6

Investments in multi-client surveys, net
cash

139.9 - - 139.9 - 139.9

Capital employed (4) 1.7 0.5 (0.1) 2.1 - 2.1

Total identifiable assets (4) 2.3 0.6 - 2.9 - 2.9

(1) Sale of equipment to the Contractual Data Acquisition segment which is classified as discontinued operation.
(2) “Eliminations and other” corresponded to general corporate expenses.
(3) Capital expenditures included capitalized development costs of US$(24.1) million for the six months ended June 30, 2020. “Eliminations and other”

corresponded to the variance of suppliers of assets for the six months ended June 30, 2020.
(4) Capital employed and identifiable assets related to discontinued operations are included under the column “Eliminations and other”.

 Six months ended June 30, 2019

Amounts in millions of US$, except for
assets and capital employed
in billions of US$

GGR Equipment Eliminations
Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Consolidated
Total /

As reported

Revenues from unaffiliated customers 400.5 222.2 – 622.7 (16.0) 606.7

Inter-segment revenues (1) – 6.0 (6.0) – – –

Operating revenues 400.5 228.2 (6.0) 622.7 (16.0) 606.7

Depreciation and amortization (excluding
multi-client surveys)

(49.1) (15.7) (0.3) (65.1) – (65.1)

Depreciation and amortization of multi-client
surveys

(162.6) – – (162.6) 23.4 (139.2)

Operating income (2) 44.9 34.7 (15.9) 63.7 7.5 71.2

EBITDAs 254.0 50.5 (14.6) 289.9 (15.9) 274.0

Share of income in companies accounted
for under the equity method

0.1 – – 0.1 – 0.1

Earnings Before Interest and Tax (2) 44.9 34.7 (15.8) 63.8 7.5 71.3

Capital expenditures (excluding multi-client
surveys) (3)

26.2 9.3 0.9 36.4 – 36.4

Investments in multi-client surveys, net
cash

95.8 – – 95.8 – 95.8

Capital employed (4) 2.0 0.6 (0.2) 2.4 – 2.4

Total identifiable assets (4)  2.2  0.7  0.7  3.6   3.6

(1) Sale of equipment to the Contractual Data Acquisition segment which is classified as discontinued operation.
(2) “Eliminations and other” corresponded to general corporate expenses.
(3) Capital expenditures included capitalized development costs of US$(16.4) million for the six months ended June 30, 2019. “Eliminations and other”

corresponded to the variance of suppliers of assets for the six months ended June 30, 2019.
(4) Capital employed and identifiable assets related to discontinued operations are included under the column “Eliminations and other”.